The high exergy destruction in the solar subsystem (87 %) primarily
reflects optical and thermal losses inherent to the hybrid PVT concen
trator; however, it also indicates that the remaining subsystems are well-
sized and thermodynamically optimized, minimizing internal irrevers
ibilities. Future work will aim to reduce solar exergy losses through
advanced selective coatings, improved concentrator and receiver ge
ometries, and enhanced thermal management designs to further in
crease overall system efficiency.

CRediT authorship contribution statement

Jesús García-Domínguez: Writing – review & editing, Writing –
original draft, Visualization, Software, Methodology, Investigation,
Formal analysis, Data curation, Conceptualization. J. Daniel Marcos:
Writing – review & editing, Validation, Resources, Funding acquisition,
Methodology, Formal analysis, Conceptualization. Ana M. Blanco-
Marigorta: Writing – review & editing, Validation, Software, Method
ology, Formal analysis, Conceptualization. Pablo A. García-Salaberri:
Writing – review & editing, Validation, Formal analysis.

Table 11
Financial metrics vs. Energy price variation.

Scenario Energy price change Payback (Years) NPV ($) IRR (%)

Base 0 % 5.7 602,000 € 11.6 %
High +10 % 5.3 709,000 € 13.0 %
Very High +20 % 5.1 815,000 € 14.3 %
Low − 10 % 6.2 496,000 € 10.1 %
Very Low +20 % 6.7 389,000 € 8.4 %

J. García-Domínguez et al.   Energy Conversion and Management 349 (2026) 120838

20

Declaration of competing interest

The authors declare that they have no known competing financial
interests or personal relationships that could have appeared to influence
the work reported in this paper.

Acknowledgement

This work received no direct financial support; however, the authors
gratefully acknowledge the support provided by the Comunidad de
Madrid through the ACES4NET0-CM project and by the Spanish
Research Council through the project TED2021-131620B-C21.

Appendix

Table A1
ORC working fluids [65,68,69].

Fluid Boiling
point
(◦C)

Critical temperature
(◦C)

Critical pressure